

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON  
UNIVERSITY,  
  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
  
and  
  
MARIA DE LA CRUZ PERALES SANCHEZ,  
  
Plaintiffs,  
  
v.  
  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY,  
  
and  
  
ELAINE DUKE, *in her official capacity as  
Acting Secretary of the Department of  
Homeland Security*,  
  
Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02325-CRC

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND/OR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joshua M. Siegel (D.C. Bar No. 980757)  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 842-7800  
Facsimile: (202) 842-7899

Maureen P. Alger (Cal. Bar No. 208522)  
Monique R. Sherman (Cal. Bar No. 227494)  
Kara C. Wilson (Cal. Bar No. 268535)  
Joan R. Li (Cal. Bar No. 312024)  
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130  
Telephone: (650) 843-5000  
Facsimile: (650) 849-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE RESCISSION OF DACA CAUSES SIGNIFICANT HARM TO <i>AMICI</i> 'S DACA CLIENTS, MOST OF WHOM HAVE NO VIABLE OPTION TO OBTAIN LEGAL IMMIGRATION STATUS AND AVOID DEPORTATION...3	3
A. Most DACA Recipients Are Not Eligible for Humanitarian or Family- Based Forms of Immigration Relief .....	5
B. DACA Recipients Are Not Eligible for Relief Based on Their Length of Time in the U.S., No Matter How Well-Spent .....	8
C. Without DACA, Most DACA Recipients Will Become Undocumented and Suffer Significant Related Harms. ....	10
II. THE RESCISSION OF DACA CAUSES FEAR IN THE COMMUNITY ABOUT ACCESSING PUBLIC SERVICES, WHICH HARMS THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	13
A. DACA Recipients and Other Immigrants Are Afraid to Access Health and Other Social Services, and to Attend School, Out of Fear of Deportation. ....	13
B. When Immigrants Are Afraid to Access Services, Public Health, Safety, and Community Economic Interests Are Negatively Impacted. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayeni v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzalez</i> , 437 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Tejado v. Holder</i> , 776 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 204.11 .....	6
INA § 101 .....	6
INA § 201 .....	5
INA § 203 .....	5
INA § 212 .....	7, 8
INA § 240A.....	9
INA § 241 .....	6
INA § 244(a) (1994) (repealed 1996) .....	8
INA § 245 .....	6
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. 1918, 107th Cong. (2001).....	4
H.R. 5131, 109th Cong. (2006).....	3
H.R. 1275, 110th Cong. (2007).....	4
H.R. 1842, 112th Cong. (2011).....	3, 4

H.R. 1468, 115th Cong. (2017) .....4

H.R. 3591, 115th Cong. (2017).....4

S. 1291, 107th Cong. (2001).....4

S. 1545, 108th Cong. (2003).....4

S. 2075, 109th Cong. (2005).....4

S. 2205, 110th Cong. (2007).....4

S. 729, 111th Cong. (2010).....3

S. 3992, 111th Cong. (2010).....4

S. 952, 112th Cong. (2011).....3, 4

S. 1615, 115th Cong. (2017).....4

*Report and analysis of immigration and nationality law, 2. Senate Judiciary  
Subcommittee Holds Hearing on the DREAM Act, 88 No. 25 Interpreter Releases  
1594 (July 4, 2011) .....3*

**Administrative & Executive Materials**

Letter from Secretary Jeh Johnson, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Honorable Judy  
Chu, U.S. House of Rep. (Dec. 30, 2016).....10
